

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
NO. SJC-11917

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Appellant

v.

ONYX WHITE
Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUFFOLK SUPERIOR
COURT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER (EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Marc Rotenberg
BBO# 55048
Caitriona Fitzgerald
BBO# 673324
Alan Butler
John Tran
Electronic Privacy
Information Center
(EPIC)
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
rotenberg@epic.org

November 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. Digital is different: The *New Jersey v. T.L.O.* standard for school searches does not apply to cell phones..... 5

 A. Cell phones are both data storage devices and a gateway to vast amounts of personal data stored in “the cloud.” 6

 B. Cell phones are nearly universal and teenagers, the generation most exposed to new technologies, are particularly dependent on cell phones. 10

 II. The adoption of reasonable cell phone use policies by schools does not grant law enforcement officers the authority to deprive students of their personal property without a warrant..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Commonwealth v. Damian D., 434 Mass. 725 (2001).. 3, 5,
17
Commonwealth v. Snyder, 413 Mass. 521 (1992)..... 3
New Jersey v. T.L.O., 469 U.S. 325 (1985). 5, 6, 16, 17
Riley v. California, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)..... passim
*Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School
Dist.*, 393 U.S. 503 (1969) 3

Other Authorities

Anderson, Technology Device Ownership: 2015, Pew
Research Center (Oct. 2015) 11
Apple, About Notifications on iPhone, iPad, and iPod
Touch (2015) 9
Borgman, New Models of Privacy for the University, 32
(Marc Rotenberg et al. eds.), 2015) 13
boyd and Marwick, Social Privacy in Networked Publics:
Teens' Attitudes, Practices and Strategies (2011) 13,
14
Brody, Cell phone ban in NYC Schools to End, Wall
Street Journal (Jan. 6, 2015) 13
Fullbright, Ph.D., Cell Phones in the Classroom:
What's Your Policy?, Faculty Focus (Apr. 15, 2013) 16
Google, Android Quick Start Guide (2013)..... 8
Habib, What Parents Need to Know About Changing Cell
Phone Policies in Schools, Tulsa World (Nov. 17,
2015) 16
Johnson, How to Manage Cell Phones in the Classroom,
Edutopia (June 17, 2015) 15
Kaplan, Opt-Out: Protect Children..... 14
Lenhart, Teen, Social Media and Technology Overview
2015, Pew Research Center (Apr. 2015) 12
Matchan, Schools Seeking Balance for Cell Phones in
Class, Boston Globe (June 16, 2015) 15
Molina, Protecting Data Privacy in Education, 138
(Marc Rotenberg et al. eds., 2015) 13
Project Tomorrow and Blackboard, Trends in Digital
Learning: Empowering Innovative Classroom Models for
Learning (June 2015) 13

Salz & Moranz, The Everything Guide to Mobile Apps
(2013) 8
Smith, U.S. Smartphone Use in 2015, Pew Research
Center (Apr. 2015)..... 11, 12
